

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 136.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on military affairs.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and di- Committee on rected to pay Henry Boynton, the sum of one hundred and twen- militaryaffairs, in favor of. ty-five dollars, it being for expenses incurred by the committee in visiting and inspecting the state arsenal and state military property at Portland on the twenty-eighth day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven.

Approved February 25, 1867.

Chapter 137.

Resolve relating to appropriation for the state library.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars, in addition to State library, the sum allowed by law, be appropriated for the state library, to \$500 approbe expended as follows: Three hundred and fifty dollars for the of. purchase of books; one hundred dollars for a supplement to the catalogue, containing an alphabetical list of books added since eighteen hundred sixty-two; fifty dollars for incidental expenses.

Approved February 25, 1867.

Chapter 138.

Resolve additional to a resolve approved February twenty-third, eighteen hundred sixtysix, in aid of the state normal school at Farmington.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars, in addition to three thousand two hundred dollars, appropriated in at Farmington, aid of the state normal school at Farmington by a resolve approved February twenty-third, eighteen hundred sixty-six, be and the same is hereby appropriated from the treasury for the purposes, and to be expended in the manner provided in said resolve of February twenty-third, eighteen hundred sixty-six.

Approved February 25, 1867.

Chapter 139.

Resolve in aid of the Canada road.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same Canada road, is hereby appropriated for repairing the Canada road and bridges appropriation on the same, to be expended under the direction of the land agent; of.

of \$500 in aid

Normal school in aid of.

priated in aid

<u>CHAP. 140.</u> provided the inhabitants and proprietors of lands upon said road shall expend a sum equal to one thousand dollars in connection with the same.

Approved February 25, 1867.

Chapter 140.

Resolve in aid of opening and repairing the road leading from Patten to township number six, range seven.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated in aid of repairing the road leading from Patten into township number six, range seven, west east line state, or the bridges thereon, as may be most required; to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 25, 1867.

Chapter 141.

Resolve in favor of the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty thousand dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury of the state not otherwise appropriated, for the erection of two college buildings for the use of the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, and for the purchase of apparatus required by the institution; to be expended under the direction of the trustees of said college.

Approved February 25, 1867.

Chapter 142.

Resolve in aid of the road leading from Letter E plantation to Sandy river pond in the county of Franklin.

Road from Letter E pl. i to Sandy river, in favor of.]

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, in opening and repairing the road located by the county commissioners for Franklin county, in October, eighteen hundred sixty-six, leading from Letter E plantation to Sandy river pond in Sandy river plantation in the county of Franklin.

Approved February 25, 1867.

College of

Agriculture

and the Me-

chanic Arts, in favor of.

Road from Patten to township

No. 6, R. 7, in

aid of.